
 

 

 
 

#healthyplym 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Thursday 7 March 2024 

10.00 am 

Warspite Room, Council House 

 

Members: 

Councillor Aspinall, Chair 

Councillor Dr Mahony, Vice Chair 

Councillors Carlyle, and Laing. 

 

Statutory Co-opted Members: 

Strategic Director for People, Director of Children’s Services, NHS Devon ICB, Director for 

Public Health, and Healthwatch. 

 

Non-Statutory Members:  

Livewell SW, University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust, and the Voluntary and Community 

Sector. 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Warspite 

Room, Councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. You can watch any of our webcast meetings on YouTube.  

 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Elliot Wearne-Gould 

T 01752 668000 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Published 28 February 2024 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLW0qNdfVlat35d9TRrIZF8fstPQ3ucVRl
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance by Health and Wellbeing Board Members. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 The Board will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 

  

3. Chairs urgent business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

4. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2024. 

  

5. Questions from the public    

  

 To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution. 

 

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 

Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 

democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 

working days before the date of the meeting. 

  

6. Devon Community Pharmacy Strategy Development:   (Pages 9 - 48) 

 

7. Suicide Prevention in Plymouth:   (Pages 49 - 

118) 

 

8. NHS Devon Joint Forward Plan Refresh:   (Pages 119 - 

220) 

 

9. Tracking Decisions   (Pages 221 - 

226) 

  

 For the Board to review the progress of the Tracking Decisions Log. 

  

10. Work Programme   (Pages 227 - 

228) 

  

 The Board are invited to add items to the work programme. 

  

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@PLYMOUTH.GOV.UK


 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Health and Wellbeing Board Wednesday 24 January 2024 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

Wednesday 24 January 2024 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Aspinall, in the Chair. 

Councillor Dr Mahony, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Laing and Mrs Watkin (Substitute for Councillor Carlyle). 

 

Co-opted Representatives: Gary Walbridge (Interim Strategic Director for People), 

Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health), Tony Gravett (Healthwatch), and Chris 

Morley (NHS Devon ICB). 

 
Also in attendance: Michelle Thomas (Livewell SW), Sue Taylor (Community 

Pharmacy Devon), David Bearman (Community Pharmacy Devon), Rob Nelder 

(Consultant, Public Health), Louise Barnes (Eldertree), Kate Smith (Memory 

Matters), Sarah Carlson (UHP), Nicole Quinn (Livewell SW), Emma Crowther 

(Interim Head of Commissioning) and Elliot Wearne-Gould (Democratic Advisor) 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Carlyle.    

 

The meeting started at 10.02 am and finished at 1.04 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 

so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

58. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the code of 

conduct. 

 

59. Minutes   

 

The Board agreed the minutes of 14 September 2023 as a correct record.  

 

60. Chairs urgent business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 

 

61. Questions from the public   

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

62. Vaping Working Group, Progress Update  (Verbal Report) 

 

Dave Schwartz (Public Health Specialist) delivered a verbal update to the Board 

regarding the Vaping Working Group, and discussed- 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

Health and Wellbeing Board Wednesday 24 January 2024 

 

a) The H&WB had updated its Vaping Position Statement on 14 September 

2023; 

 

b) There had been a notable increase in vaping uptake amongst children and 

young people. The Board had requested that a Working Group was 

established with key partners in the city, to examine prevention and response 

approaches; 

 

c) Disposable vapes were particularly prominent amongst young people; 

 

d) An agenda scoping meeting had taken place on 02 January 2023; 

 

e) Key areas for consideration included: regulation, enforcement, environmental 

issues, marketing, schools, and health; 
 

f) Government vaping policy was under consideration, and was expected to 

change shortly; 

 

g) The working group would be held in the new municipal year, and a report 

brought back to this Board. 

 

The Board agreed-  

 

1. To receive an update paper following the Vaping Working Group in the new 

municipal year. 

 

63. Healthwatch 'Patient Experiences of Pharmacy Services' Report   

 

Tony Gravett (Healthwatch) delivered the Healthwatch 'Patient Experiences of 

Pharmacy Services' report to the Board, and discussed- 

 

a) Earlier in the year, Healthwatch England had identified national Pharmacy 

concerns relating to shortages of medication, repeat prescription delays, staff 

shortages, and pharmacy closures. Healthwatch Devon, Plymouth and Torbay 

had now undertaken a local survey between 1 April 2022 – 30 September 

2023; 

 

b) 109 of 141 (77%) experiences collated by Healthwatch were negative, with 

75% of feedback relating to pharmacies in Plymouth, particularly Lloyds 

pharmacy at Derriford Hospital; 

 

c) Common themes of feedback were: medication, staff, administration and 

access to services; 

 
d) While Boots had closed several pharmacies, all staff had been re-deployed to 

other locations, and opening hours had been extended; 

 

Page 2



 

Health and Wellbeing Board Wednesday 24 January 2024 

e)  Healthwatch had submitted the feedback report and subsequent 

recommendations to NHS Devon for consideration in the development of a 

pharmacy strategy for Devon. 

 

In response to questions, the Board discussed- 

 

f) Mobility and accessibility issues for patients using the pharmacy at Derriford; 

 

g) The implications of pharmacy closures and reduced hours of opening; 

 

h) Limited resourcing for pharmacy provision, with ‘flat cash’ contracts for five 

years, despite inflationary pressures; 

 

i) The hard work and dedication of staff, facing a challenging and high demand 

environment; 
 

j) The benefits of pharmacy services for integrated working, early intervention, 

and enhanced system capacity; 

 

k) Significant financial and demand pressures for pharmacies in the South West; 

 

l) Diagnostic/clinical advice and qualifications held by pharmacy staff. 

 

The Board agreed to note the report. 

 

64. Pharmacy and Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment update.   

 

Rob Nelder (Consultant, Public Health), David Bearman (Director of Strategy, 

Community Pharmacy Devon) and Sue Taylor (Chief Officer, Community Pharmacy 

Devon), delivered the Plymouth Pharmacy and Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

(PNA) update to the Board, and discussed- 

 

a) The PNA was a comprehensive assessment of
[...]


patients access to support and advice while awaiting a Dementia diagnosis; 

 
m) While there was good Dementia care provision in Plymouth, funding and 

dementia diagnosis times were the primary concerns. 

 

In response to questions, the board discussed- 

 

n) The role of Community Builders, and the lack of an “older person’s” 

representative; 

 

o) Partner connections; 

 

p) The development of a Devon Dementia Strategy; 

 

q) The role of the new Community Diagnostic Centre in reducing diagnosis 

waiting times; 

 

r) Communication of services and support; 

 

s) The recent Healthwatch survey of unpaid carers cross Devon, focussing on 

carer isolation and wellbeing. 

 

The Board agreed- 

 

1. To Recommend to NHS Devon that options be explored to commission a 

dedicated older people’s Community Builder; 

 

2.  To recommend that the Heathwatch Carers survey is shared with Dementia 

focussed VSCE organisations, to inform carer support; 

 

3. To recommend that a coherent communication strategy is developed for 

Dementia support; 
 

4. To recommend that Councillors become more aware of Dementia, and the 

support available; 

 

5. To note the report. 

Page 6



 

Health and Wellbeing Board Wednesday 24 January 2024 

66. Update from NHS Devon   

 

Chris Morley (NHS Devon ICB) delivered an update on behalf of NHS Devon, and 

discussed- 

 

a) While it had been expected that hospitals nationally would face significant 

winter pressures, this increased demand had coincided with industrial action. 

As a result, University Hospitals Plymouth (UHP) had entered a period of 

‘critical incident’; 

 

b) Through the joint work and preparation undertaken, there had been 

significant improvements to discharge performance at UHP; 

 

c) Numerous initiatives had been introduced to increase capacity including 

Virtual Wards, and the Acute Respiratory Infection Service. 
 

In response to questions, the Board discussed- 

 

d) Significant delays to 111 and out of hours care, as well as ambulance response 

times; 

 

e) The metrics used to assess performance of the delivery of primary care; 

 

f) Significant variation in the working practises of GP surgeries across the city; 

 

g) National recognition of the importance of Primary Care and out of hours 

services in alleviating demand at ED, as well as for early prevention and 

intervention. 

 

The Committee agreed- 

 

1. To request that future reports contain updates regarding dentistry; 

 

2. To request further information regarding the performance of the 111 service; 

 

3. To note the report. 

 

67. Tracking Decisions   

 

The Board agreed to note the progress of the Tracking Decisions Log. 

 

68. Work Programme   

 

The board agreed to add the following items to the Work Programme for the next 

meeting, subject to their readiness: 
 

1. Devon Community Pharmacy Strategy Development; 

 

2. Plymouth Suicide Prevention; 

 

Page 7



 

Health and Wellbeing Board Wednesday 24 January 2024 

3. Dental Taskforce Update; 

 

4. Vaping Working Group Update. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Health and Wellbeing Board
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 07 March 2024 

Title of Report: Development of Devon's Community Pharmacy 

Strategy 

Lead Member:   Councillor Mrs Mary Aspinall (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 

Social Care) 

Lead Strategic Director: Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) 

Author: Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) 

Contact Email:  democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: N/A 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

 

To deliver an overview of the national and local context of community pharmacy, highlighting the 

challenges and successes experienced in Plymouth. To inform the Plymouth H&WB on the 

development of Devon’s Community Pharmacy Strategy, and facilitate discussions and feedback, ahead 

of wider public consultation.  

[...]
nbutton%40nhs.net%7Ca7d329f3dc5e4a2a080008dc137d0a7c%7C37c354b285b047f5b22207b48d774ee3%7C0%7C0%7C638406675110150599%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=MsXzUG1mrc8Bo8U7DkNxNgHLpufLAwf4Mg%2F5ZbUaRDQ%3D&reserved=0
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/pharmacy-supervision


Overall Picture - Community Pharmacy in Devon
Devon Community 

Pharmacy Contractors
Number of Contractors 

May’23 
Predicted Number of 
Contractors Feb’24

Total Community 
Pharmacies

222 206

Total 40hr contracts 205 194
Total 100hr contracts 16 0

[3x72hr, 8x76hr, 1x82hr]

Devon Community 
Pharmacy Contractors

Number of Contractors 
May’23 

Predicted Number of 
Contractors Feb’24

Independents/small chain 84/222 (38%) 106/206 (51.5%)

Multiples 138/222 (62%) 100/206 (48.5%)

P
age 15



Challenges
Challenge

Financial

 Overall flat funding since 2019 with no inflation increases (pre–Pharmacy First and digital integration solutions).
 Change in funding within envelope moving from supply (dispensing prescription items) towards clinical services.
 Clinical services heavily dependent on referrals from another provider e.g. from NHS 111 and GP practices to 

Community Pharmacy Consultation Service (CPCS). Referrals are low compared to other ICBs; this represents 
a loss in income as previously this money would have been paid via dispensing fee.

 Pharmacy becoming increasingly financially fragile leading to rationalisation of Community Pharmacies by 
multiples.

Workforce

 Many Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians have moved from Community Pharmacy into Primary Care 
Network (PCN) roles.

 High vacancy rates in Community Pharmacy, low undergraduate application rates.
 Until now have had no school of Pharmacy in Devon and Cornwall. Now have the Plymouth School of Pharmacy 

(Bath University) but concern regarding the capacity to host training places for new Pharmacy graduates.

Access
 Workforce shortages have re
[...]
llbeing Board with an update on: 

- The Suicide Prevention Strategy for England 2023 to 2028 

- Plymouth suicide audit summary 2020-2022 

- The Plymouth suicide prevention system 

- The Plymouth Suicide Prevention Strategic Action Plan 
 

Please be aware that this report and associated papers discuss suicide including methods 

of suicide, which can be an extremely emotional topic. Please look after yourself and seek 

support if you need: Mental health support | PLYMOUTH.GOV.UK 

 

Local leadership for suicide prevention is the responsibility of the local authority and is provided by the 

Office of the Director of Public Health and through a local strategic partnership group. The Health and 

Wellbeing Board receive reports on local suicide prevention activity and on the audit of deaths by 

suicide undertaken by the Office of the Director of Public Health.  

 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:  

1. Note and accept the latest suicide audit report. 

2. Review, feedback and comment on the Plymouth Suicide Prevention Strategic Action plan for 

2024-25. 

The reason for this recommendation is to ensure that the Health and Wellbeing Board is engaged in 

the development of the strategic action plan for Plymouth. 

3. Delegate authority for sign-off of the 2024-25 Suicide Prevention Strategic Action Plan to the 

Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board following its updates after this meeting. 

4. Agree for this item on suicide prevention to be a standing Health and Wellbeing Board agenda 

item so that the suicide audit summary report and suicide prevention strategic action plan can 

be reviewed and agreed annually. 

 

Page 49 Agenda Item 7

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/mental-health-support


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

N/A 

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

Contributes to overall mission of the Corporate Plan as well as
[...]
ased. 

Page 50



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Title of any background paper(s) Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable) 

If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate why it 

is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

        

   

Sign off: 
 

Fin N/A Leg N/A Mon 

Off 

N/A HR N/A Asset

s  

N/A Strat 

Proc 

N/A 

Originating Senior Leadership Team member:  Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) 

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?  Yes  

Date agreed: 23/02/2024 

 

Cabinet Member approval:  Councillor Mary Aspinall (Cabinet Member for Health & adult Social Care) 
Approved verbally  

Date approved: 26/02/2025 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 5  

 

OFFICIAL 

SUICIDE PREVENTION IN PLYMOUTH 

Health and Wellbeing Board, 7 March 2024

 

 

SUICIDE PREVENTION STRATEGY FOR ENGLAND 2023-2028 

 

In September 2023 a new national suicide prevention strategy for England was published, called 

Suicide prevention in England: 5-year cross-sector strategy, The strategy has updated priorities based 

on data, evidence and engagement with experts (including those with personal experience). 

The continued need for a national suicide prevention strategy was because the current rate of suicide 

is not falling nationally. 

 

In addition, at a national level: 

 Suicide remains the biggest killer of people under 35 and one of the leading causes of death in 

men under 50.  

 Over 2/3s of death by suicide are not known to specialist mental health services in the year 

prior to death.  

 Rates across all ages groups under 25 have been increasing until recently.  

 Self-harm rates have also been rising in children and young people 

 New and better-quality evidence (e.g. harmful gambling and domestic abuse) 

 Recent chal
[...]
ry Aspinall (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 

Social Care) 

Lead Strategic Director: Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) 

Author: Jenny Turner (NHS Devon) 

Contact Email:  Jenny.turner3@nhs.net 

Your Reference: N/A 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

The purpose of this report to is provide members an opportunity to comment on the refreshed Joint 

Forward Plan for Devon and to provide assurance that the plan reflects the Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy for Plymouth. 

 

Introduction  
 

1. The first Joint Forward Plan (JFP) for Devon was published in July 2023 and is due to be refreshed 

for April 2024. Integrated Care Board (ICBs) and their partner trusts are required to publish a 

refreshed JFP before the start of each financial year, setting out how they intend to exercise their 

functions in the next five years. This draft is being presented to the Board for consideration and 

comment, the final version will be presented to the NHS Devon Board for approval at its meeting 

in March 2024.  

 

2. This is a refresh of the Joint Forward Plan for Devon written in collaboration with partners across 

our system. It describes how the health and care sector plans to meet the challenges facing Devon, 

meet the population’s health needs and the strategic objectives set out in the Integrated Care 

Strategy over the next five years.  

 

3. The JFP (attached as an Annex to this report) reflects the work that is happening across the wider 

Devon system, in the health and care sectors and beyond, and demonstrates how this work aligns 

with the strategic goals in the Strategy and how it will deliver the required improvements in health 

and wellbeing. 

 

4. The Joint Forward Plan reflects an intention to work in collaboration and partnership to deliver our 

system ambitions, but it is important to acknowledge that statutory duties remain with individual 

organisations. There are some specific statu
[...]
ts in 2023/24, what people in 

Devon will see as a result of the programme and shows which of the ICS aims the programme 

supports delivery of. We have removed the programme detailed action plans and milestones. 

 

12. There is an immediate requirement to recover both the financial and performance position for 

Devon to ensure that we have a sustainable system going forward.  This will require improvement 

in both financial and operational performance, access and quality of care. All the programmes have 

outlined both their short-term objectives to support recovery and system exit from NOF4 and 

their longer term objectives to transform the way we work together across our system so that it is 

healthy and sustainable in the future. 

Recommendations and Reasons 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:  

 

1. Consider the refreshed Devon Joint Forward Plan, and provide comment and feedback to the 

Integrated Care Board to support its ongoing development; 
 

2. Endorse the Plan and assure that it takes account of the current health and wellbeing strategy 

for Plymouth. 

 

Page 120



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

N/A 

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

Working with the NHS to provide better access to healthy, care and dentistry; 

Keeping children, adults and communities safe; 

Focussing on early intervention and prevention.  

 
Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

N/A 

 

Financial Risks  

N/A 

 

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:  

N/A 

 

Other Implications: e.g. Health and Safety, Risk Management, Child Poverty: 
* When considering these proposals members have a responsibility to ensure they give due regard to the Council’s duty to promote 

equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote good relations between people who share protected 

characteristics under the Equa
[...]
hed JFP.

Torbay Council

4 |

Plymouth City Council Devon County Council
Plymouth's HWB has been engaged 
throughout the process of development 
of the JFP and has been consulted, 
with the opportunity to raise questions 
and highlight potential omissions. 
The Plymouth HWB endorses the Plan 
and is assured that it takes account of 
the current health and wellbeing 
strategy for Plymouth. The focus on 
inequalities in access and in outcomes 
is welcomed, and we look forward to 
seeing the shift in resources required to 
deliver on this aim.

The Devon Health and Wellbeing Board 
has been engaged throughout the 
process of development of the JFP and 
has been consulted on each formal 
draft, raising questions and highlighting 
potential omissions.

The DCC HWB is happy to endorse the 
Plan and is assured that it takes 
account of the current health and 
wellbeing strategy for Devon.

There has been ongoing engagement with the three Devon Health and Wellbeing Boards throughout development of the 
Joint Forward Plan. Each of the Boards has submitted a formal opinion on the extent to which the JFP reflects their Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy, which is reproduced below. 

To be updated if 
requested by H&WBs

P
age 126



#OneDevon

Introduction 

P
age 127



Purpose of 5-Year Joint Forward Plan

6 |

This is a refresh of the Joint Forward Plan for Devon written 
in collaboration with partners across our system. It 
describes how the health and care sector plans to meet 
the challenges facing Devon, meet the population’s 
health needs and the strategic objectives set out in the 
Integrated Care Strategy over the next five years. This 
JFP reflects the work that is happening across the wider 
Devon system, in the health and care sectors and beyond, 
and demonstrates how this work aligns with the strategic 
goals in the Strategy and how it will deliver the required 
improvements in health and wellbeing.

The JFP brings together many strategies and plans that 
already ex
[...]
y
VBA Value-Based Approach
VCSE Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise
VW Virtual Ward
WRES Workforce Race Equality Standard

P
age 220

https://www.every-life-matters.org.uk/suicide-safer-communities/


 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD   
Tracking Decisions Log 2023 - 24   
  

Please note that the Tracking Decisions Log is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at short notice.   

 

For enquiries relating to this committee’s work programme and tracking decisions, please contact Elliot Wearne-Gould, Democratic Support, 

on 01752 398261  

 
 

OFFICIAL 

Date Resolution Officer 
Responsible 

Progress 

24/01/2024 
 
1. Agreed to receive an update paper 

following the Vaping Working Group in 

the new municipal year.  

 

Dan Preece/ 

Dave Schwartz  

Complete: Item added to the work programme for the new municipal year.  

24/01/2024 
Agreed  

1. To record their concern at the rate of 

Pharmacy closures in Plymouth 

(approximately 20%), and to engage 

with NHS Devon ICB’s resilience 

planning;  

 

2. To accept the proposal to ‘go early’ 

with the publication of the next PNA 

(no later than March 2025, as opposed 

to September 2025);  

 

3. To support and engage in the 

development (in the coming months) of 

the NHS Devon ICB Pharmacy Strategy 

(which in turn, would inform the 2025  

version of the Plymouth PNA). 

Rob Nelder 

(Consultant, 

Public Health) 

and Chris 

Morley (NHS 

Devon ICB) 

Part-Complete: 

1. NHS Devon ICB will engage the Health and Wellbeing Board in 

resilience planning, and further reports will be brought to future 

meetings; 

 

2. The production of a renewed PNA has begun, with a target of 

completion by March 2025; 

 

3. The Board will be consulted and engaged in the development of the 
NHS Devon ICB Pharmacy Strategy at the next Board meeting on 7 March 

2024. 

P
age 221

A
genda Item

 9



 

OFFICIAL 

24/01/2024 
1. To Recommend to NHS Devon that 

options be explored to commission 

dedicated olde

Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 7 March 2024 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

Thursday 7 March 2024 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Aspinall, in the Chair. 

Councillor Dr Mahony, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Murphy (Substitute for Councillor Laing). 

 

Co-opted Representatives: Tony Gravett (Healthwatch), Chris Morley (NHS 

Devon ICB), Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health), and Rob Smith (Wellbeing 

Hubs Rep). 

 
Also in attendance: David Bearman (Devon Local Pharmaceutical Committee), 

Victoria Mitchell (NHS Devon ICB), Kamal Patel (Public Health Specialty Registrar), 

Jane Marley (Public Health Specialist), Jon Taylor (NHS Devon ICB), and Elliot 

Wearne-Gould (Democratic Advisor). 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Carlyle and Laing. Gary Walbridge (Interim 

Strategic Director for People), and Matt Garrett (Service Director for Community 

Connections). 

 

The meeting started at 10.04 am and finished at 12.10 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 

so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

69. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the code of 

conduct. 

 

70. Chairs urgent business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 

 

71. Minutes   

 

The Board agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2024 as a correct 

record. 

 

72. Questions from the public   
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

 

73. Devon Community Pharmacy Strategy Development   

 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 7 March 2024 

David Bearman (Devon Local Pharmaceutical Committee) and Victoria Mitchell 

(NHS Devon ICB) presented the Devon Community Pharmacy Strategy 

Development and Healthcare Survey to the Board, and discussed: 

 

a) The purpose of the Pharmacy Strategy and ambitions for future pharmacy 

provision; 

 

b) Interconnected links between the Plymouth Pharmaceutical Assessment, and 

the Pharmacy Strategy; 

 

c) The importance of feedback and consultation in developing a Pharmacy 

Strategy for future sustainability; 

 

d) A target for completion of the strategy by May 2024; 

 
e) The opening of the Plymouth School of Pharmacy in September 2024, and 

potential benefits for workforce resource; 

 

f) Trends in Pharmacy reductions and retractions across Devon and Plymouth, 

and resulting risks; 

 

g) Flat funding for Pharmacy provision which did not take into account of, or 

mitigate inflation; 

 

h) The demand for Pharmacists in Primary Care settings contributing to 

vacancies in community pharmacy. General workforce shortages across the 

sector, with limited training placements; 

 

i) Digital modernisation and integration with Primary Care systems; 

 

j) Significant opportunities and successes of community pharmacy, despite 

obvious pressures; 

 

k) Topics featured in the survey, and discussed by the Committee included: 

 

i. the role of Community Pharmacy; 

ii. what ‘good’ Community Pharmacy should look like; 

iii. what additional services Community Pharmacy should provide; 

iv. future sustainable models of Community Pharmacy; 

v. adequacy of current Pharmacy provision; 

vi. funding, workforce, capacity, and other barriers; 

vii. integration of Pharmacy with Primary Care. 

 

In response to questions, the Board discussed: 

 
l) The importance of Community Pharmacy in reducing health inequalities; 

 

m) Potential integration of Pharmacy services with Wellbeing Hubs, as well as 

Primary Care; 

 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 7 March 2024 

n) The impact and cause of medication shortages and delays; 

 

o) The importance of clear and effective communication following the 

publication of the new Pharmacy Strategy; 

 

p) The importance of Pharmacy accessibility; 

 

q) The benefit of the Pharmacy Strategy in informing the production of the 

Plymouth Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. 

 

The Board agreed to: 

 

1. Request a breakdown of the reasons for medication shortages and delays; 

 

2. Delegate to the Chair of the Plymouth Health and Wellbeing Board, authority 
to submit the final response to the Devon Community Pharmacy Strategy, 

healthcare professional survey, on behalf of the Plymouth H&WB. 

 

74. Suicide Prevention in Plymouth   

 

Kamal Patel (Public Health Specialty Registrar) and Jane Marley (Public Health 

Specialist) delivered the Suicide Prevention in Plymouth report to the Board and 

discussed:  

 

a) The new national strategy for Suicide Prevention 2023-2028; 

 

b) The risk factors contributing to suicide, and the effect on individuals and 

communities; 

 

c) The complexity and broad nature of Suicide Prevention; 

 

d) The benefits of openly talking about suicide; 

 

e) Nationally, suicide rates were not falling, and remained the largest killer of 

people under 35, and a leading cause of death for men under 50; 

 

f) Self harm and suicide rates for people under 25 had been increasing; 

 

g) Historic patterns in suicide data; 

 

h) Priority groups, common risk factors, and resulting actions identified in the 

national strategy; 

 

i) Plymouth experienced around 24 deaths by suicide each year; 

 
j) Delays in the reporting and recording of suicide deaths due to the Coroner’s 

Inquest process. These delays were exacerbated during the Covid-19 

Pandemic; 

 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 7 March 2024 

k) Plymouth’s suicide rates were currently marginally below the South West and 

National average; 

 

l) The role of the Plymouth Suicide Prevention Strategic Partnership in 

developing and delivering the Suicide Prevention Strategic Action Plan; 

 

m) The availability and activity of suicide bereavement support services; 

 

n) The importance of city-wide suicide prevention and awareness training. 

 

In response to questions, the Board discussed: 

 

o) The importance of support and clear communication for those affected by a 

suicide bereavement, particularly during the Coroner’s process. Data had 

shown that those affected by suicide bereavements were more likely to also 
die by suicide; 

 

p) Nationally, service personnel were not considered a ‘priority group’ in the 

Suicide Prevention strategy however, Plymouth had included service 

personnel in the action plan locally. 

 

The Board agreed: 

 

1. To recommend that Councillors were provided suicide prevention and 

awareness training, as well as emergency support contact details; 

 

2. To note and accept the latest Suicide Audit report; 

 

3. To review, feedback and comment on the Suicide Prevention Action Plan for 

2024-25; 

 

4. To delegate to the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board, authority to 

sign off the Suicide Prevention Action Plan for 2024-25, following 

amendments; 

 

5. To add Suicide Prevention as a standing item on this Board’s work 

programme. 

 

75. NHS Devon Joint Forward Plan Refresh   

 

Jon Taylor (NHS Devon ICB) delivered the NHS Devon Joint Forward Plan refresh 

to the Board, and discussed: 

 

a) Integrated Care Boards and partners were required to publish a refreshed 

Joint Forward Plan at the beginning of each financial year; 
 

b) The final version of the JFP would be presented to the NHS Devon Board for 

approval later in the month, following consultations; 

 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 7 March 2024 

c) There were no significant material changes to the version of the plan before 

the Board today, and the original plan published in 2023; 

 

d) There had been changes to the structure and presentation of the plan, in 

response to feedback received over the past 12 months; 

 

e) The refreshed plan was structured around three themes: 

 

i. Healthy people  

ii. Healthy and safe communities; 

iii. Healthy system; 

 

f) An evaluation section had been included in the revised plan, incorporating the 

key achievements from 2023; 

 
g) More detail had also been included around delivery of the plan, in response 

to feedback. 

 

In response to questions, the Board discussed: 

 

h) The plan set out the vision and direction of ambitions for the system 

however, there remained challenges for the practical delivery of all ambitions. 

 

The Board agreed: 

 

1. To endorse the plan and assure that it takes into account the current health 

and wellbeing strategy for Plymouth; 

 

2. To delegate to the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board authority to 

provide comment and feedback to the ICB to support the plan’s ongoing 

development. 

 

76. Tracking Decisions   

 

The Board agreed to note the progress of the Tracking Decisions Log. 

 

77. Work Programme   

 

The Board agreed to add the following items to the Work Programme for 

consideration at the next meeting: 

 

1. NHS Long Term Plan; 

2. NHS Recovery Plan; 

3. LCP Priorities. 

 
 

 

 

 

 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 7 March 2024 

 


